RESOLUTION FOR ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY LYING CONTIGUOUS TO CITY OF LEBANON.

RESOLUTION NO. 3/

WHEREAS, considerable interest has been shown both by residents of the City of Lebanon and by residents of certain real property lying contiguous to and adjacent to the City of Lebanon for the annexation of certain property, and

WHEREAS, it has been decided by the Common Council that an election should be had submitting the question of said annexation to the legal electors of the City of Lebanon, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON:

That there be submitted to the legal electors of the City of Lebanon and the territory hereinafter described, the question of the annexation to the City of Lebanon the following described territory, to-wit:

Beginning at a point which is West 146.20 feet from the West line of Twelfth Street if extended North, said beginning point being N. 89 deg. 39' E. 1565.82 feet and N. O deg. 17' W. 159.00 feet from the Northwest corner of the Jeremiah Ralston D.L.C. No. 49 in T. 12 S. R. 2 W. of the Willamette Meridian in Linn County, Oregon; and running thence Southerly parallel to the West line of Twelfth Street to the North line of Sherman Street produced West, thence Southerly parallel to Twelfth Street (of Green Acres Addition) to the South line of D.L.C. No. 49, thence Southerly parallel to the West line of D.L.C. No. 48 to a point South 198.0 feet from the South line of D. L. C. No. 68, thence Easterly parallel to the South line of D.L.C. No. 68 to the Southwest corner of Lot 1 in Arnold Subdivision, thence Easterly along the South line of Lots 1, 2,3,4,5, and 6 in Arnold Subdivision and said lots line produced Easterly to the East line of Seventh Street, thence Southerly along the East line of Seventh Street to the North line of Kees Street, thence East along the North line of Kees Street to a point on the West line (produced North) of Lot 1, Block 2, Harmony Subdivision, thence Southerly along said line and the West line of Lots 1 and 4, Block 2, continuing Southerly across Wassom Street and along the West line of Lot 1, Block 5 to the South line of Harmony Subdivision, thence East along the South line of said Subdivision to the West line of Sixth Street, thence North along the West line of Sixth Street to the North line of Walker Road (if produced West), thence Easterly along the North line of Walker Road to the West line of the road formerly known as the Big Brother's Farm Road, thence Northerly along the West line of said Big Brother's Farm Road to the Southwesterly line of the Southerly and Southeasterly route from Second Street, thence Southeasterly along the said line of Second Street Route to the Westerly line of the Mouth Santiam Highway, thence Southeasterly along said highway line to a point South 150.0 feet from the South line (if produced West) of Gilbert Street in Morgan Subdivision, thence Easterly parallel to the South line of Gilbert Street to the Westerly right of way line of the Oregon Electric Railway, thence Northerly along said railway line to the present South boundary of the City of Lebanon, thence Westerly along the present South boundary of Lebanon to the present Southwest corner of Lebanon, thence North along the present West boundary of Lebanon to a point North 129.0 feet from the North line of Tangent Street, thence Westerly parallel to the North line of the Jeremiah Ralston D.L.C. No. 49 to the place of beginning.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Attorney of the City of Lebanon prepare and submit to the Common Council, an Ordinance calling a special election for the purpose of submitting the question of such annexation to the legal electors of the City of Lebanon and the legal electors of the territory above described.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this <u>15</u>th day of November, 1955.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder